statements have been revised in the applicable consolidated financial statements. The Company concluded a revision of prior period consolidated financial
statements was appropriate the next time they were reported, since the correction of errors would have been material if recorded in the year ended
December 31, 2021. Periods not

17

Table of Contents

presented herein will be revised, as applicable, in future filings. Although management has determined that the errors, individually and in the aggregate,
were not material to prior periods, the condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2021, included herein, have been
revised to correct for the impact of these items. Unless otherwise indicated, the condensed consolidated financial information as of and for the three months
ended March 31, 2021 presented in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q reflects these revisions.

The following table reflects the impact of the immaterial corrections discussed above on the Company’s previously reported condensed consolidated
statement of comprehensive loss for the three months ended March 31, 2021 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Cost of revenue – sales of products $ 4,354  $ 161  $ 4,515
Cost of revenue – sales of services 14,742  6  14,748
Total cost of revenue 19,096  130  19,226
Gross profit 10,842  (129) 10,713
Selling, general and administrative 17,019  (130) 16,889
Depreciation and amortization 1,128  200  1,328
Total operating expenses 23,651  70  23,721
Loss from operations (12,809) (199) (13,008)
Loss on disposal of subsidiaries, net (212) 182  (30)
Other income (expense), net (156) (182) (338)
Loss before income taxes and non-controlling interest (13,594) (199) (13,793)
Income tax benefit 7,256  89  7,345
Equity in loss of equity method investees (237) 83  (154)
Net loss (6,575) (27) (6,602)
Foreign currency translation adjustments (860) 167  (693)
Comprehensive loss (7,435) 140  (7,295)
Comprehensive loss attributable to non-controlling interest 552  (119) 433
Comprehensive loss attributable to Ideanomic, Inc. shareholders $ (6,883) $ 21  $ (6,862)

The following table reflects the impact of the immaterial corrections discussed above on the Company’s previously reported condensed consolidated
statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2021 (in thousands):

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (6,575) $ (27) $ (6,602)
Equity in losses of equity method investees 237  (83) 154
Accounts receivable 2,600  (456) 2,144
Inventory 117  (369) (252)
Prepaid expenses and other assets 1,653  (74) 1,579
Accrued expenses, salary and other current liabilities $ 4,534  $ 808  $ 5,342

Note 3.   New Accounting Pronouncements

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

In December 2019, the FASB issued ASU No. 2019-12, which simplifies the accounting for income taxes by removing certain exceptions currently
provided for in ASC 740 and by amending certain other requirements of ASC 740. The Company adopted ASU 2019-12 effective January 1, 2021. The
effect of the adoption of ASU 2019-12 was not material.

18

Table of Contents

In August 2020, the FASB issued ASU No. 2020-06, which simplifies the accounting for convertible instruments by reducing the number of accounting
models for convertible debt instruments and convertible preferred stock. Limiting the accounting models results in fewer embedded conversion features